Mar. 19. 2021 8:34	AM			~~~	No. 2314	P. 2
						G Case
STATE OF MICHIGAN 52-2 JUDICIAL DISTRICT 6TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT			PLAINT	CIRC	RICT: J-000 CUIT: : 96-21900291-0	01
District Court ORI: MI630095J	Circ	uit Court ORI: MI6300	015J		RI: MI820025A	
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN	Defendant's nam				Victim or complaina STATE OF MIC Complaining Witnes D/SGT, BRIAN	HIGAN
Co-defendant(s) (If known)					Date: On or about 10/01/2020 TO	
City/Twp./Village Clarkston	County in Michigan	Defendant TCN	Defendant CTI 96-219002		Defendant SID	Defendant DOB
Police agency report no.	Charge See Below		I		Maximum penalty See Below	, ,
[] A sample for chemical testing fo on file with the Michigan State Poli		ng is DLN Type	Vəhiclə	Туре	Defendant DLN	

STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF OAKLAND

The complaining witness says that on the above date range and at Clarkston, MI, the defendant, contrary to law,

**COUNT 1:** WEAPONS - FIREARMS - DEVICES TO CONVERT SEMIAUTOMATIC TO AUTOMATIC did, manufacture, sell, distribute, possess or attempt to manufacture, sell, distribute, possess a device that is designed or intended to be used to convert a semiautomatic firearm into a fully automatic firearm; contrary to MCL 750.224e. [750.224E]

FELONY: 4 Years and/or \$2,000.00; Mandatory forfeiture of weapon or device [See MCL 750.239]

COUNT 2: WEAPONS - DANGEROUS WEAPON - MISCELLANEOUS did possess a muffler or silencer; contrary to MCL. 750.224(1). [750.2241-A]

FELONY: 5 Years or \$2,500.00; Mandatory forfeiture of weapon or device [See MCL 750.239]

Court shall order law enforcement to collect a DNA identification profiling sample before sentencing or disposition, if not taken at arrest.

The complaining witness asks that the defendant be apprehended and dealt with according to law.

Warrant authorized on <u>3/16/2021</u> by:	been examined by me and that its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.
Gregory J. Townsend (P35857) Assistant Attorney General Criminal Trials & Appeals Division Cadillac Place, 3030 W. Grand, Blvd., Suite 10-200	Complaining Witness Signature
Detroit, MI 48202 313-456-0180 Security for costs posted	3~ 19-20

MC 200 (12/19) FELONY SET, Complaint (PACC-PAAM Replacement)

MCL 764.1 et seg., MCL 766.1 et seg., MCL 767.1 et seg., MCR6.110

No. 2314 P. 3

STATE OF MICHIGAN 52-2 JUDICIAL DISTRICT 6TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT		WARRANT FELONY		DISTRICT: 21-000560P9 CIRCUIT: CTN: 96-21900291-01 MSP #: 10:314.26		
District Court ORI: MI630095J	Circ	uit Court ORI: MI6300	15J	AG ORI	: M1820025A	
THE PEOPLE OF THE	Defendant's nam				Victim or complainan STATE OF MICI	
STATE OF MICHIGAN					Complaining Witness D/SGT. BRIAN	
Co-defendant(s) (If known)			~~~~~		Date: On or about 10/01/2020 TO 1	10/31/2020
City/Twp./VIIIage Clarkston	Counly in Michlgan OAKLAND	Defendant TCN	Defendant CTN 96-21900291		Defendant SID	Defendant DOB
Police agency report no.	Charge See Below				Maximum penalty See Below	
[] A sample for chemical testing fo on file with the Michigan State Pollo	ce from a previous case.		Vahicle Ty	/ра	Defendant DLN	

## STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF OAKLAND

To any peace officer or court officer authorized to make arrest: The complaining witness has filed a sworn complaint in this court stating that on the above date range and at Clarkston, MI, the defendant, contrary to law,

COUNT 1: WEAPONS - FIREARMS - DEVICES TO CONVERT SEMIAUTOMATIC TO AUTOMATIC did, manufacture, sell, distribute, possess or attempt to manufacture, sell, distribute, possess a device that is designed or intended to be used to convert a semiautomatic firearm into a fully automatic firearm; contrary to MCL 750.224e. [750.224E]

FELONY: 4 Years and/or \$2,000.00; Mandatory forfeiture of weapon or device [See MCL 750.239]

COUNT 2: WEAPONS - DANGEROUS WEAPON - MISCELLANEOUS did possess a muffler or silencer; contrary to MCL. 750.224(1). [750.2241-A]

FELONY: 5 Years or \$2,500.00; Mandatory forfeiture of weapon or device [See MCL 750.239]

(SEAL)

Court shall order law enforcement to collect a DNA identification profiling sample before sentencing or disposition. if not taken at arrest.

Upon examination of the complaining witness, I find that the offense charged was committed and that there is probable cause to believe that defendant committed the offense. THEREFORE, IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, I order you to arrest and bring defendant before the 52-2 District Court immediately. is posted as interim bail

The defendant may be released before arraignment if \$

by Date

Judge/Magistrate Bar no.

See return on next page. MC 200 (12/19) FELONY SET, Warrant (PACC-PAAM Replacement)

MCL 764.1 et seq., MCL 766.1 et seq., MCL 767.1 et seq., MCR6.110

Mar. 19. 2021 8:34AM	No. 2314 P. 4
Felony Set (12/19) Page of	Case No. 2021900291
RETURN	
As ordered in this warrant, the defendant was arrested on	ate Time
atPlace of arrest	
Date Peace of	fficer
PROSECUTION TO BE HANDLED BY:	
Gregory J. Townsend (P35857) Assistant Attorney General	

Criminal Trials & Appeals Division Cadillac Place, 3030 W. Grand. Blvd., Suite 10-200 Detroit, MI 48202 313-456-0180 \_

3.1	00.		D	_
No.	12	1 /	Ρ.	5
IVU.	22	1 7		)

1-2

STATE OF MICHIGAN 52-2 JUDICIAL DISTRICT 6TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT		BINDOVER/TRANSFER AFTER PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION FELONY					
District Court ORI: MI630095J		~~	UU15J	AG C			
THE PEOPLE OF THE	Defendant's nar	ne and address NYCKOFF			Victim or complainant STATE OF MIC		
STATE OF MICHIGAN					Complaining Witnes D/SGT, BRIAN		
Co-defendant(s) (If known)					Date: On or about 10/01/2020 TO	10/31/2020	
Clty/Twp./Village	County in Michigan	Defendant TCN	Defendant C		Defendant SID	Defendant DOB	
Clarkston	OAKLAND		96-21900	291-01			
Police agency report no.	Charge See Below				Maximum penalty See Below		
[] A sample for chemical testing to on file with the Michigan State Po	or DNA Identification profi	ling is DLN Type	Vehicl	е Туре	Defendant DLN		
			·····				
Date:				Distric	t Judge:	Bar no.	
Reporter/Recorder	Cert. no.		Represented b	y counsel		Bar no.	
<ol> <li>I, the defendant, understand:         <ol> <li>I have a right to employ as</li> <li>I may request a court app</li> <li>I have a right to a prelimination.</li> </ol> </li> <li>I voluntarily waive my right to warrant (or as amended).</li> </ol>	n attorney. ointed attorney if I am fina ary examination where it n	nust be shown that a	crime was committ	ed and probab ver to circuit co	ole cause exists to char ourt on the charges in th	rge me with the crime, he complaint and	
Defendant attorney	Barino.	Defendant					
I consent to this waiver:							
Pros Bar	ecuting Attorney						
		ADULT BIN	ID OVER				
3. Examination has been w	aived on						
<b>u</b>	Date				÷		
4. Examination was held on	and it was found that pro	bable cause exists to	believe both that a	in offense not	cognizable by the		
	mmitted and that the defe		offense.				
5. The defendant is bound of	wer to circuit court to appe	ear on	at				
		Dale		Time			
on the charge(s) in the cor							
on the amended charge(s)		CC Code					
6. Bond Is set in the amount of \$		/pe of bond:			Posted		
	1;		-	L			
Date	-	J	udge			Bar no.	

Certification of transmittal and bind over/transfer for juvenile are printed on the next page. MC 200 (12/19) FELONY SET, Bind Over/Trans After Prelim Exam (PACC-PAAM Replacement) MCL 764.1 et seq., MCL 766.1 et seq., MCL 767.1 et seq., MCR 6.110

STATE OF MICHIGAN 52-2 JUDICIAL DISTRICT 6TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT			MATION LONY	CIRCU CTN:	RICT: 21-000 JIT: 96-21900291-1 # 10-314	01
District Court ORI: MI630095J	Circ	cuit Court ORI: MI630	015J	AG OR	): MI820025A	
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN	Defendant's nar				STATE OF MIC Complaining Witner DET, BRIAN R	HIGAN
Co-defendant(s) (If known)					Date: On or about 10/01/2020 TO	10/31/2020
City/Twp./Village Oakland County	County in Michigan	Defendant TCN	Defendant CTN 96-2190029		Defendant SID	Defendant DOB
Police agency report no.	Charge See Below				Maximum penally See Below	
[] A sample for chemical testing for on file with the Michigan State Polic			Vehicle 7	Гуре	Defendant DLN	

STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF OAKLAND

IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN: Dana Nessel, Attorney General for the State of Michigan, appears before the court and informs the court that on the above date range and at Clarkston, MI, the defendant:

**COUNT 1:** WEAPONS - FIREARMS - DEVICES TO CONVERT SEMIAUTOMATIC TO AUTOMATIC did, manufacture, sell, distribute, possess or attempt to manufacture, sell, distribute, possess a device that is designed or intended to be used to convert a semiautomatic firearm into a fully automatic firearm; contrary to MCL 750.224e. [750.224E]

FELONY: 4 Years and/or \$2,000.00; Mandatory forfeiture of weapon or device [See MCL 750.239]

COUNT 2: WEAPONS - DANGEROUS WEAPON - MISCELLANEOUS did possess a muffler or silencer; contrary to MCL. 750.224(1). [750.2241-A]

FELONY: 5 Years or \$2,500.00; Mandatory forfeiture of weapon or device [See MCL 750.239]

Court shall order law enforcement to collect a DNA identification profiling sample before sentencing or disposition, if not taken at arrest.

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Michigan.

Date

By:

Gregory J. Townsend (P35857) Assistant Attorney General Criminal Trials & Appeals Division Cadillac Place, 3030 W. Grand. Blvd., Suite 10-200 Detroit, MI 48202 313-456-0180

MC 200 (12/19) FELONY SET, Information (PACC-PAAM Replacement)

MCL 764.1 et seq., MCL 766.1 et seq., MCL 767.1 et seq., MCR6.110